
  AGENDA ITEM: IX-1 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  Meeting Date: February 23, 2011 

 
APPLICATION: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD10-0009, 

TENTATIVE MAP NO. MT10-0001 and CONDITIONAL 
USE PERMIT NO. UP10-0021 

 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request to construct a new residential subdivision with 83 single 

family detached homes, private streets and associated common 
area improvements on 4.98 acres. 

 

LOCATION: 905 and 980 Los Coches Street (APNs: 086-29-050 and 086-29-
049) 

APPLICANT: Santa Clara Development Company (Robson Homes); 2185 The 
Alameda, Suite 150, San Jose, CA 95126 

OWNER: Same as applicant. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission: 
 Adopt Resolution No. 11-009 recommending approval of the 

project to the City Council, subject to conditions of approval. 
 
PROJECT DATA: 

General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: Town Center/Town Center (TC) 
 
Overlay Districts: Site and Architectural (-S) 
   
CEQA Determination: The project is exempt pursuant to Section 15332 “In-fill 

Developments” of the CEQA guidelines. 
  
PLANNER: Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Senior Planner 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A. Resolution No. 11-009 
 B. Project plans 
 C. Noise study 
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SD10-0009, MT10-0001 & UP10-0021  Page 3 

BACKGROUND 
The 4.98 acre site includes a former lumberyard and an operating skating rink.  Immediately 
adjacent to the site is an active wireless telecommunications facility developed in 1995.  
Minton’s Lumber (commercial use) occupied the existing building at 905 Los Coches Street until 
March 31, 2002.  The Window Depot (commercial use) occupied the building from 2004 until 
2006 and the building has been vacant since.  Cal Skate has been in operation since 1977 at 980 
Los Coches Street..  The land use change and zoning of the project site was recently changed as 
part of the larger Town Center Rezoning project approved in October 2010.  The project site was 
previously zoned Highway Service prior to being rezoned to Town Center. 
 
Santa Clara Development Company (Robson Homes) proposes to redevelop the site into a 
single-family residential neighborhood, including private roads, open space, and required 
infrastructure. The submittal includes a Tentative Map for the subdivision, a Conditional Use 
Permit for the residential development and a Site Development Permit for the site layout and 
architectural review. All applications are submitted pursuant to Sections XI-1 (Subdivisions), XI-
10.57.03 (Site Development Permits) and XI-10.57.04 (Conditional Use Permits) of the City’s 
Municipal Code. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The 4.98 acre site includes two parcels, with each having an existing building.  To the north of 
the site is a service station with car wash; to the east is the Interstate 680 freeway; to the south is 
a single-family development; and to the west is a medical clinic facility. Only the property south 
of the project is zoned differently (Single-family Residential). A vicinity map of the subject site 
location is included on the previous page.   
 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing skating rink and lumberyard and to construct 
a new residential subdivision with 83, three-story, single family detached homes, private streets, 
private open space and associated common area improvements. Off site improvements proposed 
by the project include the extension of a sidewalk along Los Coches street from the bridge east 
of Hillview Street to the existing sidewalk fronting the project; a crosswalk from the western 
project driveway entrance across Los Coches; and the development of a public park site north of 
the Milpitas Library. 
 
Development Standards 
Table 1 below demonstrates the project’s compliance with the City’s Zoning Ordinance. 
 

Table 1  
Development Standards 

 
 Zoning Ordinance Proposed 

Density (Maximum) 40 dwellings per gross acre 
(199 units) 

22.2 dwellings per gross acre 
(83 units) 

Setbacks (Minimum) Determined through Site 
Development Permit process See discussion below 
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 Zoning Ordinance Proposed 

Lot Coverage (Maximum) None Not applicable 

Building Height (Maximum) 35 ft. or three stories Three stories (34 ft. max) 

Parking (Minimum) See 
discussion below. 272 spaces 273 spaces 

Open space (Minimum) 
0.66 acres (private) 
0.99 acres (public) 

0.86 acres (private) 
 

 
Site Development 
The setbacks along Los Coches range between five and 11 feet. Refer to the exhibit below and 
project’s plans for more information.  
 

 
 
Vehicular access 
The project site is accessed by two, major private drives intersecting with Los Coches Street. 
Private Drive H intersects with Los Coches Street and loops westward and intersects 
perpendicularly with Private Drive A, which ultimately dead-ends at the northern boundary of 
the site and intersects with Los Coches Street to the south, providing a secondary access point to 
the development. 
 
Smaller, minor private drives intersect with Private Drive H to form the individual vehicular 
access points to each dwelling unit. Typically, 10 units are accessed from each minor drive with 
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exceptions occurring in certain locations.  Twenty dwelling units have direct vehicular access to 
Private Drive A. 
 
Pedestrian access 
A new sidewalk along Los Coches street connects to the existing sidewalks, creating a 
continuous sidewalk along Los Coches/Sinclair Frontage Road. Walkways are proposed along 
Private Drive H. Walkways are also proposed within the courtyards between the dwelling units.  
In addition a walkway is proposed along the western boundary of the project site. Bollards 
provide an opening for pedestrians to access Calaveras Boulevard by crossing through the 
neighboring medical office complex. 
 
Boundary walls 
The project includes a combination of low walls and gates for the majority of the boundaries.  
However, because of the noise impacts from the freeway, a taller wall is necessary for the eastern 
boundary.  An acoustic report by Veneklasen Associations recommends a 15-foot tall wall along 
the majority of the eastern boundary and extending 75 south of the property along the freeway 
right of way.  A shorter length of wall will range between 13 and 10 feet tall towards the 
northeastern boundary and a small portion of the boundary along the service station. These walls 
will have vines growing on them to minimize their mass. 
 
Architecture and Floor plan 
The project provides three different floor plans. Plan 1 includes three and four bedroom options 
in 1,920 square feet; while Plans 2 (2,235 square feet) and 3 (2,393 square feet) offer four 
bedrooms.  The majority of the project includes Plan 1 floor plans. Buildings in the project range 
between 32 and 34 feet in height and three stories. 
 
Plan 1 offers “Spanish”, “Provence”; and “Santa Barbara” themes. Each exhibit certain design 
elements that are compatible with each theme.  For instance, arched windows are offered for 
Spanish; while corbels are provided for Santa Barbara. Canvas awnings, wood shutters, recessed 
elements are provided on selected elevations, regardless of the theme. 
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Plan 2 offers “Spanish”, “Provence”, and “Monterey” themes. Again, each theme exhibits certain 
design elements that are compatible with each theme. Windows in the garage doors offers 
variation and additional light. Similar architectural treatments are provided in Plan 2 that are 
offered in Plan 1. 
 

 
 
 
Plan 3 offers “Spanish” and “Provence” themes. Similar architectural treatments are included, 
with the main objective of creating variety. 
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The project demonstrates a variety of architectural styles that compliments the surrounding 
development.  The proposed colors and execution of design elements exhibit high quality. 
However, as proposed, not all exposed elevations have alternative architectural enhancements. 
Staff recommends a condition of approval to ensure that elevations exposed to the major private 
drives within the development have sufficient architectural variety.  
 
Landscaping 
One of the signature features of the developer is enhanced landscaping. Opportunities for 
landscaping include the Los Coches frontage, the western boundary, the private park, the eastern 
boundary and the courtyards between the dwelling units.  A combination of trees (24” box), 
hedges, shrubs (15 gallon), vines and lawn will be used throughout the site. 
 
Parking 
Table 2 below demonstrates how the project complies with the City’s parking standards. 
 

Table 2 
Parking Required and Provided 

 
Parking Ordinance Spaces 

Required 
Spaces provided 

Three bedroom units 
(2 per unit x 22 units) 

44 44 covered 

Four bedroom units 
(3 per unit x 61 units) 

183 122 covered 
61 uncovered 

Guest parking 
(20% of total required) 

45 24 on site 
22 on Los Coches 

Total parking required 272 Total provided: 273 
Overall average: 3.2 spaces/unit 
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The project provides the required amount of parking through a combination of covered spaces in 
the garage and uncovered spaces adjacent to the dwelling units.  Guest parking spaces are 
provided along Private Drive H and along Los Coches street fronting the project.  
 
Recreational open Space 
According to Title XI (Zoning) Section 9 (“Improvements: Dedication of land or payment of fee 
or both, for recreational purposes”), of the City’s Municipal Code, every applicant who 
subdivides land shall dedicate a portion of such land, pay a fee, or do both for the purpose of 
providing park and recreational facilities to serve future residents of such subdivision. The 
amount of recreational area is divided into public and private amenities. 
 
The amount of land necessary for recreational purposes is derived from a formula stipulated in 
the Municipal Code, taking into account the amount of land (in acres) per population and 
population density for the project. Based on similar types of developments, five acres per 
thousand people shall be provided as open space, with 60% of that amount dedicated as public 
park land.  The remaining 40% shall be allocated for private open space. 
 
The estimated population density for a detached single-family project is 3.96 persons per 
dwelling unit.  When computing the formula, the project requires 1.64 acres of recreation space.  
A total of 0.99 acres is required for public recreation, while 0.66 acres is required for private 
recreational open space.   
 
Private recreational open space 
The project provides under an acre (0.86) of private recreational open space on-site. A private 
neighborhood park with children play equipment anchors 0.31 acres adjacent to the Interstate on-
ramp. The other significant portion of private open space is provided along the “bio-swale” and 
walkway at the western boundary of the project. 
 
Public recreational open space 
The applicant will contribute $1.98 million to the City’s park in lieu fund.  The contribution to 
the fund completes their obligation towards public recreational open space.  In addition, the 
applicant has agreed to provide concept designs for a park on property adjacent to the Milpitas 
Library. 

ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s consistency with applicable General Plan Guiding 
Principles and Implementing Policies: 
 

Table 3  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency Finding 
2.a-G-2. Maintain a relatively compact 

urban form. 
Consistent.  The project’s density is 22 units per gross 
acre with small private yards. The site provides 
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Policy Consistency Finding 
mobility opportunities for pedestrians. 

2.a-G3. Provide for a variety of housing 
types and densities that meet the 
needs of individuals and families. 

Consistent.  The development delivers a product that 
is desired in today’s marketplace.  

 2.a-I-20. Develop the Town Center as 
an architecturally distinctive mixed-
use complex which will add to 
Milpitas’ identity and image. 

Consistent. The project furthers this policy with a 
single-family development on the south side of 
Calaveras Boulevard. 

6-G-1. Maintain land use compatibility 
with noise levels similar to those set 
by State guidelines. 

Consistent. With the introduction of specific building 
materials, HVAC systems and proposed boundary 
walls, noise levels are mitigated to an acceptable level. 

6-I-5. All new residential development 
(single family and multifamily) and 
lodging facilities must have interior 
noise levels of 45 dB DNL or less. 

Consistent. With the introduction of specific building 
materials, HVAC systems and proposed boundary 
walls, sound levels are mitigated to 45 dB DNL or less. 

6-I-4. Where actual or projected rear 
yard and exterior common open 
space exposure exceeds the 
“normally acceptable” levels for 
new single-family and multifamily 
residential projects, use mitigation 
measures to reduce sound levels in 
those areas to acceptable levels. 

Inconsistent. With the proposed boundary walls at 15 
feet, the projected noise levels will be 60 dB DNL, 
which is considered “conditionally acceptable”. To 
completely mitigate the noise, a taller wall would need 
to be constructed, which leads to other issues such as 
an unsightly wall, and reduced light and air flow.   
 
Therefore, staff supports the proposed wall heights and 
recommends acceptance of the exterior noise level for 
common areas adjacent to the freeway. 

 
Zoning Ordinance 
The Town Center district conditionally permits residential developments up to 40 dwelling units 
per acre. In addition, setbacks are evaluated on a case by case basis through the site development 
permit. The project is consistent with the standards within the City’s zoning ordinance, including 
parking. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning Division conducted an initial environmental assessment of the project in 
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Staff determined that the 
project is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15332 “In-fill 
Developments” because the project is consistent with the City’s General Plan and applicable 
zoning regulations; the project site is under five acres in size; the project site has no value for 
habitat for endangered, rare or threatened; the project site has no significant environmental 
effects on air quality, noise, traffic or water quality; and the project site can be adequately served 
by all required utilities and public services.  
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PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Outreach 
A community meeting was held on November 10, 2010 by the applicant at the India Community 
Center.  A notice was sent to those owning property and residing on property within 1,000 feet of 
the project site.  The purpose of the community meeting was to provide outreach of the project’s 
proposal and objectives and to answer any questions regarding the project. Members of the 
public did participate in the outreach, with no significant objection to the project. 
 
Another community meeting was held on February 9, 2011 by the applicant at the India 
Community Center. The purpose of the meeting was to provide updated information on the 
project. 
 
Public notice 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of 
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public.  
 
CONCLUSION 
The project represents a new single-family development that embodies the principles of the 
Town Center district.  Its layout and architecture complements the surrounding properties.  The 
offsite improvements will enhance the immediate area and the area adjacent to the City’s library. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission close the public hearing after 
hearing testimony and adopt Resolution No. 11-009 recommending approval of Site 
Development Permit No. SD10-0009, Tentative Map No. MT10-0001 and Conditional Use 
Permit No. UP10-0021, to the City Council, subject to the attached Resolution and Conditions of 
Approval. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 11-009 
B. Project plans 
C. Noise study 

 
 
 
 



Attachment A 

RESOLUTION NO. 11-009 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, RECOMMENDING APPROVAL TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF SITE 
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. SD10-0009, TENTATIVE MAP NO. MT10-0001 AND 

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. UP10-0021, TO ALLOW FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF 83 SINGLE-FAMILY UNITS, LOCATED AT  

905 AND 980 LOS COCHES 
 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2010, an application was submitted by Santa Clara 
Development Company (Robson Homes), 2185 The Alameda, Suite 150, San Jose, CA 95126, to 
allow the construction of a new residential subdivision with 83 single family detached homes, 
private streets and associated common area improvements on 4.98 acres. The Tentative Map 
submitted was a Vesting Tentative Map. The property is located within the Town Center zoning 
district (APNs: 086-29-050 and 086-29-049); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the 
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends 
that the Planning Commission determine this project categorically exempt. 
 

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2011, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public 
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2: The project is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 

15332 “In-fill Developments” because the project is consistent with the City’s General Plan and 
applicable zoning regulations; the project site is under five acres in size; the project site has no 
value for habitat for endangered, rare or threatened; the project site has no significant 
environmental effects on air quality, noise, traffic or water quality; and the project site can be 
adequately served by all required utilities and public services.    

 
Section 3: Regarding the Site Development Permit: 
 
a. The layout of the site and design of the proposed buildings, structures and landscaping 

are compatible and aesthetically harmonious with adjacent and surrounding development in that 
the design of the project including the architecture, the streets and landscaping complement the 
surrounding development. 

 
b. The project is consistent with the Milpitas Zoning Ordinance in that the project is 

consistent with the standards within the City’s zoning ordinance, including parking. 
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c. The project is consistent with the Milpitas General Plan in that the project: 
 

i. Maintains a relatively compact urban form because the project’s density is 22 
units per gross acre with small private yards and the site provides mobility opportunities 
for pedestrians. (2.a-G-2) 

 
ii. Provides for a variety of housing types and densities that meet the needs of 

individuals and families because the development delivers a product that is desired in 
today’s marketplace (2.a-G3). 

 
iii. Develops the Town Center as an architecturally distinctive mixed-use complex 

which will add to Milpitas’ identity and image because the project furthers this policy 
with a single-family development on the south side of Calaveras Boulevard (2.a-I-20). 

 
iv. Maintains land use compatibility with noise levels similar to those set by State 

guidelines because with the introduction of specific building materials, HVAC systems 
and proposed boundary walls, noise levels are mitigated to an acceptable level (6-G-1). 

 
v. Has interior noise levels of 45 dB DNL or less because with the introduction of 

specific building materials, HVAC systems and proposed boundary walls, sound levels 
are mitigated to 45 dB DNL or less (6-I-5). 
 
Section 4: Regarding the Conditional Use Permit: 
 
a. The proposed use, at the proposed location will not be detrimental or injurious to 

property or improvements in the vicinity nor to the public health, safety, and general welfare in 
that the overall density, bulk, design and landscaping complements the surrounding uses. 

 
Section 5: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby recommends 

approval to the City Council of Site Development Permit No. SD10-0009, Tentative Map No. 
MT10-0001 and Conditional Use Permit No. UP10-0021, subject to the above Findings, and 
Conditions of Approval attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on February 23, 2011. 
 

 
Chair 

 
TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on February 23, 2011, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
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COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Lawrence Ciardella     

Sudhir Mandal     

Zeya Mohsin     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Noella Tabladillo     

Mark Tiernan     

John Luk     
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Site Development Permit No. SD10-0009, Tentative Map No. MT10-0001 and Conditional Use 

Permit No. UP10-0021. A request to allow the construction of a new residential subdivision with 
83 single family detached homes, private streets and associated common area improvements on 

4.98 acres. The map is a Vesting Tentative Map. 
905 & 980 Los Coches Street (APNs: 086-29-050 and 086-29-049) 

 
General Conditions 
 
1.  The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved 

plans and color and materials sample boards approved by the City Council, in accordance 
with these Conditions of Approval.     
 
Any deviation from the approved site plan, floor plans, elevations, materials, colors, 
landscape plan, or other approved submittal shall require that the owner or designee shall 
submit modified plans and any other applicable materials as required by the City for review 
and obtain the approval of the Planning Director or Designee.  If the Planning Director or 
designee determines that the deviation is significant, the owner or designee shall be required 
to apply for review and obtain approval of the Planning Commission, in accordance with the 
Zoning Ordinance. (P)                                                                                                                                          

 
Site Development Permit No. SD10-0009, Tentative Map No. MT10-0001 and Conditional 
Use Permit No. UP10-0021shall become null and void if the project is not commenced 
within two (2) years from the date of approval unless in conjunction with a tentative map, 
then the project life coincides with the life of the map.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(B) of the 
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Milpitas, commencement shall be:  
 
a.  Completes a foundation associated with the project; or 
b.  Dedicates any land or easement as required from the zoning action; or 
c.  Complies with all legal requirements necessary to commence the use, or obtains an 

occupancy permit, whichever is sooner. 
 

2.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(1), the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 
extension of Site Development Permit No. SD10-0009, Tentative Map No. MT10-0001 and 
Conditional Use Permit No. UP10-0021 if said request is made, filed and approved by the 
Planning Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein. (P)  

 
3.  Prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee shall include within the four 

first pages of the working drawings for a plan check, a list of all conditions of approval 
imposed by the final approval of the project. (P) 
 

Tentative Map 
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4.   The developer shall pay proportionately for each dwelling unit at the time of building permit 
issuance, a park in lieu fee pursuant to Title XI (Zoning) Section 9 (“Improvements: 
Dedication of land or payment of fee or both, for recreational purposes”), of the City’s 
Municipal Code. This does not preclude the developer from submitting a one-time payment 
or larger sums to fulfill the obligation. (P)  

 
5. The issuance of building permits to implement this land use development will be suspended 

if necessary to stay within (1) available water supplies, or (2) the safe or allocated capacity at 
the San Jose/Santa Clara Water Pollution Control Plant, and will remain suspended until 
water and sewage capacity are available.  No vesting right to the issuance of a Building 
Permit is acquired by the approval of this land development.  The foregoing provisions are a 
material (demand/supply) condition to this approval. (E) 
 

6. Prior to issuance of any building permits, the developer shall obtain approval from the City 
Engineer of the water, sewer, and storm drain studies for this development.  These studies 
shall identify the development's effect on the City's present Master Plans and the impact of 
this development on the trunk lines.  If the results of the study indicate that this development 
contributes to the over capacity of the trunk line, it is anticipated that the developer will be 
required to mitigate the overflow or shortage by construction of a parallel line or pay a 
mitigation charge, if acceptable to the City Engineer. (E) 
 

7. Prior to final map approval, the developer shall submit a grading plan and a drainage study 
prepared by a registered Civil Engineer. The drainage study shall analyze the existing and 
ultimate conditions and facilities, and the study shall include all off-site tributary areas, 
including but not limited to the portion of HWY 680 on ramp, draining to this site. 
Additionally the drainage study shall evaluate the existing drainage facilities down stream on 
the Kaiser Site, and the Santa Clara Valley Water District outfall on Berryessa Creek.  The 
study shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer.  The developer shall satisfy the 
conclusions and recommendations of the approved drainage study including the 
reconstruction or upsizing of the SCVWD outfall structure on Berryessa Creek, if required. 
(E) 
 

8. Prior to any building permit issuance, the developer shall submit an executed petition to 
annex the subject property into the CFD 2005-1, with respect to the property, the special 
taxes levied by Community Facility District (CFD 2005-1) for the purpose of maintaining the 
public services.  The petition to annex into the CFD shall be finalized concurrently with the 
final map recordation or prior to any building permit issuance, whichever occurs first.  The 
developer shall comply with all rules, regulations, policies and practices established by the 
State Law and/or by the City with respect to the CFD including, without limitation, 
requirements for notice and disclosure to future owners and/or residents. (E) 
 

9. Prior to final map approval, the developer shall obtain design approval and bond for 
construction of all necessary public improvements, including but not limited to the 
improvements identified below: 
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A. Los Coches Street frontage improvements, including but not limited to damaged 
curb, gutter and pavement replacement, slurry seal and signage and striping of the 
entire street width related to construction damages.  

 
B. Installation of two vehicle speed feed back signs. 
 
C. Installation of a mid-block crosswalk with pedestrian flashing beacon. 
 
D. New sidewalk installation from existing sidewalk on Sinclaire Frontage to the 

existing sidewalk on Los Coches by Berryessa Creek crossing, and needed 
driveway reconstruction. 

 
E. Installation of water main line, fire hydrants, and storm drain, sewer and water 

services. 
 
F. Street landscaping including the triangle piece of land on the southeast corner of 

the project. 
 

Plans for all public improvements shall be prepared on Mylar (24”x36” sheets) with City 
Standard Title Block and developer shall submit a digital format of the Record Drawings 
(AutoCAD, PDF and TIFF format are required) upon completion of improvements. The 
developer shall also execute a secured public improvement agreement.  The agreement shall 
be secured for an amount of 100% of the engineer’s estimate of the construction cost for 
faithful performance and 100% of the engineer’s estimate of the construction cost for labor & 
materials.  The public facilities such as water meters, RP backflow preventers, sewer clean 
outs, etc., shall be placed so access is maintained and kept clear of traffic.  All improvements 
must be in accordance with the City of Milpitas standard and specification, and all public 
improvements shall be constructed to the city Engineer’s satisfaction and accepted by the 
City prior to building occupancy permit issuance of the first production unit (not including 
models). (E) 

 
10. Both City and developer agree to refine the design details of the proposed private water sub-

main to serve each unit with adequate PSUE for each combined water meters.  Developer 
agrees to own and maintain the private water sub-main by a certified and qualified 
contractor.  Additionally the HOA shall be responsible for maintenance and replacement of 
the water meter boxes.  City will be responsible for maintenance of the water meters.  This 
information shall be clearly included in the Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&R) 
and recorded documents.  Proposed improvements to the water line design detail shall be 
subject to the City Engineers satisfaction and approval. (E) 

 
11. The developer shall submit the following items with the building permit application and pay 

the related fees prior to building permit issuance:  
 

A. Storm water connection fee of $94,175 based on 83 units @ $1,100 per parcel and 
.6 acres @ $4,792 per acre for the park (open space & Antenna site).   
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B. Water connection fee of $82,735 based on $1,910 per parcel and $14,328 per acre 
credit. 

 
C. Sewer connection fee of $50,194 based on $1,908 per parcel and $20,448 per acre 

credit. 
 
D. Sewer Treatment Plant Fee (TPF) of $73,040 based on $880 per dwelling unit. 
 
E. Water Service Agreement(s) for water meter(s) and detector check(s). 
 
F. Sewer Needs Questionnaire and/or Industrial Waste Questionnaire.   
 

Contact the Land Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-3329 to 
obtain the form(s). The above fees are preliminary estimates and subject to change with final 
map approval. 
 

12. Prior to building permit issuance, the developer shall pay its fair share cost of purchasing 
adequate public system sewage capacity for the development. Fees shall consist of treatment 
plant fees up to the Master Plan level and connection fees. Fees for discharges above master 
plan levels for sewage collection system infrastructure improvements, and regional plant 
capacity needs (above the master plan capacities), as determined by the City Engineer. This 
amount is estimated to be $52,331, as of May 2010 and to be adjusted by ENR at the time of 
payment. This fee is in addition to the City existing connection fee and treatment plant fee.  
The above fees are preliminary estimates and subject to change with final map approval. (E) 
 

13. Prior to any building permit issuance, the developer shall provide for adequate sewage 
pumping capacity at the Milpitas Main Sewage Pump Station for the respective 
developments. The developer can fulfill this obligation by payment of $ 15,908 to the City 
for this purpose. This amount is as of May 2010, and to be adjusted by ENR at the time of 
payment.  This fee is in addition to the City existing connection fee and treatment plant fee.  
The above fees are preliminary estimates and subject to change with final map approval. (E) 
 

14. Prior to building permit issuance; the developer shall pay its fair share cost of purchasing 
adequate public system water for the respective developments, including costs for capacity 
and storage needs above master plan capacities, as determined by the City Engineer. This 
amount is estimated to be $13,048, as of May 2010, and to be adjusted by ENR at the time of 
payment.  This fee is in addition to the City existing connection fee and treatment plant fee.  
The above fees are preliminary estimates and subject to change with final map approval. (E) 

 
15. Prior to any building permit issuance, the developer shall pay a “fair share” contribution of 

$20,445 towards the Calaveras Boulevard Widening and Improvement Project.  The above 
fees are preliminary estimates and subject to change with final map approval. (E) 
 

16. Prior to building permit issuance, the developer must pay all applicable development fees, 
including but not limited to, connection fees (water, sewer and storm), treatment plant fee, 
plan check and inspection deposit, and 2.5% permit automation fee. (E) 
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17. Prior to any building permit issuance, final map shall be recorded. (E) 

 
18. The tentative map and all final maps shall designate all common lots as lettered lots and 

easements be clearly defined. (E) 
 

19. Prior to final map approval, the developer shall establish a homeowner association.  The 
homeowner association shall be responsible for the maintenance of the landscaping, walls, 
private streetlights, private utilities, private streets, common areas, and implement solid 
waste handling plan, and shall have assessment power.  HOA shall be responsible for the 
purchase and management of the solid waste carts during the collection schedules to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer.  This information shall be clearly included in the 
Conditions, Covenants, and Restrictions (CC&R) and recorded documents. The CC&R 
document shall be submitted for review and approval by the City Engineer. (E) 
 

20. Prior to final map recordation, the developer shall submit to the City a digital format of the 
final map (AutoCAD, PDF, and TIFF format are required). All final maps shall be tied to the 
North America Datum of 1983 (NAD 83), California Coordinate of 1983, zone 3. (E) 
 

21. The developer shall dedicate on the final map 5-10 feet for the purpose of Public Service 
Utility Easement (PSUE) along Los Coches frontage and necessary PSUE within the 
subdivision, and easements for water and sanitary sewer purposes. (E) 

 
22. Prior to or concurrent with final map recordation, developer shall vacate the existing sanitary 

sewer easement. (E) 
 

23. All existing public utilities shall be protected in place and if necessary relocated as approved 
by the City Engineer. No permanent structure is permitted within City easements and no trees 
or deep rooted shrubs are permitted within City utility easements, where the easement is 
located within landscape areas, except for improvements approved through the permit 
process. (E) 
 

24. Prior to the final map approval, the developer shall dedicate adequate right of way for 
pedestrian purposes crossing the driveways. (E) 
 

25. Prior to any work within public right of way or City easement, the developer shall obtain an 
encroachment permit from City of Milpitas Engineering Division. (E) 

 
26. Prior to final map approval, developer shall submit a revised solid waste handling plan for 

review and approval and to the satisfaction of City Engineer. (E) 
 

27. Per Chapter 200, Solid Waste Management, V-200-3.10, General Requirement, applicant / 
property owner shall not keep or accumulate, or permit to be kept or accumulated, any solid 
waste of any kind and is responsible for proper keeping, accumulating and delivery of solid 
waste.  In addition, according to V-200-3.20 Owner Responsible for Solid Waste, 
Recyclables, and Yard Waste, applicant / property owner shall subscribe to and pay for solid 
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waste services rendered.  Prior to occupancy permit issuance (start of operation), the 
developer shall submit evidence to the City that a minimum level of refuse service has been 
secured using a Service Agreement with Allied Waste Services (formally BFI) for 
commercial services to maintain an adequate level of service for trash and recycling 
collection. After the applicant has started its business, the developer shall contact Allied 
Waste Services commercial representative to review the adequacy of the solid waste level of 
services.  If services are determined to be inadequate, the developer shall increase the service 
to the level determined by the evaluation. For general information, contact BFI at (408) 432-
1234. (E) 
 

28. Prior to final map approval, developer shall submit a revised Storm Water Management Plan 
for review and approval and to the satisfaction of City Engineer. (E) 

 
29. The developer shall comply with Regional Water Quality Control Board’s requirements for 

post construction treatments and implement the following: 
 

A. At the time of building permit plan check submittal, the developer shall submit a 
“final” Storm Water Management Plan and Report.  Site grading, drainage, 
landscaping and building plans shall be consistent with the approved Storm Water 
Control Plan.  The Plan and Report shall be prepared by a licensed Civil Engineer 
and certified that measures specified in the report meet the MRP and the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Order, and shall be implemented as part 
of the site improvements. 

 
B. Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, the developer shall submit a Storm 

water Control Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan, acceptable to the City, 
describing operation and maintenance procedures needed to insure that treatment 
Best Management Practices (BMPs) and other storm water control measures 
continue to work as intended and do not create a nuisance (including vector 
control). The treatment BMPs shall be maintained for the life of the project. The 
storm water control operation and maintenance plan shall include the applicant’s 
signed statement accepting responsibility for maintenance until the responsibility 
is legally transferred.   

 
C. Developer shall include in the approved CC&R, language in regard to providing 

the City with an annual inspection report of the Storm Water Control Plan post 
construction compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) requirements.  If the City does receive the report, City will 
conduct the field inspection and report, and the developer and its successor shall 
be responsible to pay all associated costs. 

 
D. Prior to Final occupancy, the developer shall execute and record an O&M 

Agreement with the City for the operation, maintenance and annual inspection of 
the C.3 treatment facilities. 
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E. Revise Storm Water Management Plan (SWMP) such that the bio-swale sub-
pump and upstream system be designed to handle 10-year storm event flows and 
bypass designed to handle flows higher than 10 year storm event flows. (E) 

 
30. All building permit applications shall be consistent with the developer’s approved SWMP 

and approved special conditions. Permit applications shall include drawings and 
specifications necessary to implement all measures described in the approved Plan. Drawings 
submitted for permit applications shall show the details and methods of construction for site 
design features, including but not limited to pervious pavements, self-retaining areas, 
treatment BMPs, permanent source control BMPs, measures to limit directly connected 
impervious area, and other features that control stormwater flow and potential stormwater 
pollutants. Any changes to the approved SWMP shall require Site Development Permit 
Amendment application review. (E) 

 
31. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has empowered the San Francisco Bay 

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) to administer the National Pollution 
Elimination Discharge System (NPDES) permit.  The NPDES permit requires all dischargers 
to eliminate as much as possible pollutants entering our receiving waters. Construction 
activities which disturb 1 acres or greater are viewed as a source of pollution, and the 
RWQCB requires a Notice of Intent (NOI) be filed, along with obtaining an NPDES 
Construction Permit prior to the start of construction. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP) and a site monitoring plan must also be developed by a certified QSD, and 
approved by the City prior to permit issuance for site clearance or grading. Contact the 
RWQCB for questions regarding your specific requirements at (800) 794-2482. For general 
information, contact the City of Milpitas at (408) 586-3329. (E) 

 
28. In accordance with Chapter 5, Title VIII  (Ord. 238) of Milpitas Municipal Code, for new 

and/or rehabilitated landscaping 2500 square feet or larger the developer shall: 
 

A. Provide separate water meters for domestic water services & irrigation services.   
 
B. Comply with all requirements of the City of Milpitas Water Efficient Ordinance 

(Ord No 238). Two sets of landscape documentation package shall be submitted 
by the developer or the landscape architect to the Building Division with the 
building permit plan check package.  Approval from the Land Development 
Section of the Engineering Division is required prior to building permit issuance, 
and submittal of the Certificate of Substantial Completion is required prior to final 
occupancy inspection.   

 
Contact the Land Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-3329 for 
information on the submittal requirements and approval process. (E) 

 
29. Per Chapter 6, Title VIII of Milpitas Municipal Code (Ord. No. 240); the landscape irrigation 

system for the triangle piece of land at the southeast corner of the project site must be 
designed to meet the City’s recycled water guidelines and connect to recycled water system 
when it becomes available. To meet the recycle water guideline the developer shall: 



Resolution No. 11-009  Page 11 

 
A. Design the landscape irrigation for recycled water use.   
 
B. Design the irrigation system in conformance to the South Bay Water Recycling 

Guidelines and City of Milpitas Supplemental Guidelines and California 
Department of Public Health (CDPH) separation requirements.  Prior to building 
permit issuance the City will submit the plans to the CDPH for approval; this 
approval requires additional processing time.  The owner is responsible for all 
costs for designing and installing site improvements, connecting to the recycled 
water main, and processing of City and (CDPH) approvals.  Contact the Land 
Development Section of the Engineering Division at (408) 586-3329 to obtain 
copies of design guidelines and standards. 

 
C. Protect outdoor eating areas from overspray or wind drift of irrigation water to 

minimize public contact with recycled water.  Recycled water shall not be used 
for washing eating areas, walkways, pavements, and any other uncontrolled 
access areas. (E) 

 
30. Prior to start of any construction, the developer shall submit a construction schedule and 

monitoring plan for City Engineer review and approval.  The construction schedule and 
monitoring plan shall include, but not be limited to, construction staging area, parking area 
for the construction workers, personnel parking, temporary construction fencing, construction 
information signage and establish a neighborhood hotline to record and respond to 
neighborhood construction related concerns.  The developer shall coordinate their 
construction activities with other construction activities in the vicinity of this project.  The 
developer’s contractor is also required to submit updated monthly construction schedules to 
the City Engineer for the purpose of monitoring construction activities and work progress. 
(E) 

 
29. All utilities shall be properly disconnected before the building can be demolished.  Show 

(state) how the water service(s), sewer service(s) and storm service(s) will be disconnected.  
The water service shall be locked off in the meter box and disconnected or capped at the 
water main if it is not to be used.  The sanitary sewer shall be capped off at the clean out near 
the property line or capped at the main if it is not to be used.  The storm drain shall be capped 
off at a manhole or inlet structure or approved location if it is not to be used. (E) 

 
30. Prior to demolition permit issuance, the Applicant, or Contracted Designee, shall submit Part 

I of a Recycling Report on business letterhead to the Building Division, for forwarding to the 
Engineering Section. This initial report shall be approved by the City's Utility 
Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to demolition permit issuance. The report shall 
describe these resource recovery activities:  

 
A. What materials will be salvaged.  
 
B. How materials will be processed during demolition. 
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C. Intended locations or businesses for reuse or recycling.  
D. Quantity estimates in tons (both recyclable and for landfill disposal). Estimates 

for recycling and disposal tonnage amounts by material type shall be included as 
separate items in all reports to the Building Division before demolition begins.  

 
Applicant/Contractor shall make every effort to salvage materials for reuse and recycling. 
 

31. Prior to building permit issuance, applicant shall submit Part II of the Recycling Report to the 
Building Division, for forwarding to the City’s Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section, that 
confirms items 1 – 4 of the Recycling Report, especially materials generated and actual 
quantities of recycled materials. Part II of the Recycling Report shall be supported by copies 
of weight tags and/or receipts of “end dumps.”  Actual reuse, recycling and disposal tonnage 
amounts (and estimates for “end dumps”) shall be submitted to the Building Division for 
approval by the Utility Engineering/Solid Waste Section prior to inspection by the Building 
Division. (E) 

 
32. All demolished materials including, but not limited to broken concrete and paving materials, 

pipe, vegetation, and other unsuitable materials, excess earth, building debris, etc., shall be 
removed from the job site for recycling and/or disposal by the Applicant/Contractor, all to 
the satisfaction of the City Engineer or designee. The Applicant/Contractor shall, to the 
maximum extent possible, reuse any useful construction materials generated during the 
demolition and construction project. The Applicant/Contractor shall recycle all building and 
paving materials including, but not limited to roofing materials, wood, drywall, metals, and 
miscellaneous and composite materials, aggregate base material, asphalt, and concrete. The 
Applicant/Contractor shall perform all recycling and/or disposal by removal from the job 
site. (E) 

 
33. It is the responsibility of the developer to obtain any necessary permits or approvals from 

affected agencies and private parties, including but not limited to, Pacific Gas and Electric, 
AT&T, Comcast, Santa Clara Valley Water District, CALTRAN, and City of Milpitas 
Engineering Division.   Copies of any approvals or permits must be submitted to the City of 
Milpitas Engineering Division. (E) 

 
34. The developer shall obtain information from the US Postal Services regarding required 

mailboxes.  Structures to protect mailboxes may require Building, Engineering and Planning 
Divisions review. (E) 

 
35. Prior to final approval, developer shall make changes and address all red mark comments as 

noted on Engineering Services Exhibit "T” and submit a Mylar of the revised tentative map 
to the Planning Division for approval. No application for the review of the parcel map or 
improvement plans will be accepted until this condition is satisfied. (E) 

 
(P) = Planning 
(B) = Building 
(E) = Engineering 
(F) = Fire Prevention  
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October 21, 2010 
Revised: January 12, 2011 
 
Santa Clara Development 
2158 The Alameda, Suite 150 
San Jose, California 95126 
 
Attention: Jake Lavin  
   
Subject:  Los Coches 
  Milpitas, California 
  Exterior Envelope Acoustical Design 
  VA Project No. 4575-005 
 
Dear Jake: 
 
Veneklasen Associates (VA) has completed our noise study of Los Coches Site in Milpitas, California.  This 
report represents the results of our findings.   
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

This study was conducted to determine the impact of the exterior noise sources on the proposed 
residential development located at 905 Los Coches Street and to provide exterior façade 
mitigation required to reduce interior noise levels to equal to or below acceptable limits based 
upon the City of Milpitas’ Noise Element, and California State Building Code criteria.  Exterior 
noise levels at selected locations were measured and predicted at the site.  Based on these 
levels, interior noise levels were calculated for proposed residential development.  Several 
different types of glazing were evaluated and the results are presented in this report. 

The project consists of 3 story residential buildings comprising 83 total units. The site is located 
north Los Coches Street, west of I-680, east of commercial buildings and south of a gas station 
and Calaveras Blvd.   

2.0  NOISE CRITERIA 

LDN (Day-Night Sound Level) is the 24-hour equivalent average sound pressure level in which the 
nighttime noise levels, occurring between the hours of 10pm and 7am, are weighted by adding 
10 dB to the average hourly noise level. 

The City of Milpitas’ General Plan states the ‘normally acceptable’ exterior DNL for residential-
single family and residential multiple family land uses are 60 and 65 DNL respectively. The Noise 
Element states that if the noise level in rear yards or common open spaces exceeds the ‘normally 
acceptable’ level, then noise mitigation is required to reduce to acceptable levels. 
  
The City’s Noise Element also states that new residential development (single family and 
multifamily) and lodging facilities must have interior noise levels of 45 dB DNL or less, which is 
consistent with the State of California Building Code. The City requires mechanical ventilation 
where use of windows for ventilation (open windows) will result in higher than 45 DNL interior 
noise levels. 
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Mechanical ventilating system or other means of natural ventilation shall be provided per 
applicable codes, but cannot compromise the acoustical isolation. 

3.0  EXTERIOR NOISE MEASUREMENTS 

3.1 Noise Measurements 

Noise from vehicular movement on I-680 is the dominant noise source impacting the site with 
noise from vehicular movement on Los Coches Street and Calaveras Boulevard having lower 
impacts than I-680. VA visited the site to perform noise measurements of the existing conditions.  

VA positioned two (2) long term noise monitor on the existing project that operated and stored 
data from August 31, 2010 to September 2, 2010.  VA also completed short-term noise 
measurements at 5 locations on the project site.  Table 1 reports the average LDN measured 
during the dates monitored. The LDN value was computed from the hourly average noise levels. 
Figure 1 shows the location of the long and short term measurement locations on the site. 

Table 1 – Long Term Noise Monitor Descriptions 
Measurement 

Location 
Noise Level, 

LDN 
Nighttime 

Maximum, dBA 
Location 1 69 81 
Location 2 65 84 

 
 

Figure 1 –Noise Monitor Location 

 

Future 
Development 

Location 1 

Location 2 

Short Term 
Locations 

Short Term 
Locations 
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3.2 Computer Modeling 

VA has utilized the Traffic Noise Model computer software program developed by the FHWA 
(Federal Highway Administration) in order to predict traffic noise levels at various locations.  The 
primary purpose of the computer model was to determine how the noise environment will 
change for future traffic conditions. Future traffic volume projections were not available.  VA 
assumed a 1 percent increase in traffic count per year, consistent with industry practice. Using 
this increase, the noise level increase due to vehicular movement in between 2010 and 2030 will 
be approximately 1 dB. 

3.3 Overall Exterior Exposure 

Based on our measurements, the computer model, VA calculated the existing and future LDN 
noise levels at each facade.  To simplify the analysis and presentation of our results, VA has 
separated the site by zones based on sound exposure and required mitigation.  The predicted 
noise levels at each location are listed in Table 2, below.   

Table 2 –Existing and Future Exterior Noise Levels by Location 

Zone Floor Existing, LDN 
2030,* 

LDN 
Maximum, 

dBA 

A 
1 66-68 60 75 

2 &3 68-70 70-72 85 

B 
1 

62-67 
60 73-76 

2 &3 63-69 83-86 

Remaining Units All <60 <60  

* Calculated with sound walls as shown on Figure 2 

The requirements set forth by the State of California require that the sound level current or 
future, whichever is greater, be used for the acoustical analysis.  As shown in Table 2, future 
sound levels will be greater than existing and, therefore, were used for the prediction of interior 
sound levels. 
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Figure 2 – Noise Exposure Zones 

*Barrier heights are measured from the pad elevation of the nearest home   

 

Criterion 
assumption 

LDN  
Wall Heights 

    
Single family 

detached 
60 15 13 10 6 

  

Zone B Zone A 

Wall extends into City 
ROW 75 feet beyond 
end of property. 
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3.4 Exterior Noise Mitigation 

The project includes a tot lot and private yards for many homes included in the project.  As 
described in section 2.0, the permissible maximum outdoor noise level is 60 LDN for single family 
dwellings.  As the existing noise level exceeds the criteria, noise barriers will be required to 
protect private yards.  The barriers may be continuous walls on the perimeter of the project.  For 
the homes along Los Coches Street, VA understands that the private yards will be individually 
protected with walls at the perimeter of the yard.   

Table 3 shows the predicted exterior LDN noise levels in each zone with perimeter and yard noise 
barriers incorporated.  VA has calculated that the noise level at the tot lot will be less than 60 
LDN due to noise mitigation provided by sound walls and surrounding homes.   

Table 3 shows the calculated exterior noise levels with varying wall heights in Zones A and B.  To 
satisfy the detached single family home criterion of 60 LDN, the wall height must be 15 feet for 
Zone A, 13 feet at the northeastern corner of the wall, and 6 feet for Zone B.  See Figure 2.  
Barrier heights are measured from the pad elevation of the nearest home.   

Table 3 – Calculated Exterior LDN Noise Levels at 1st Floor with Noise Barriers and Their Acceptability 

Location 
Height of Noise 

Barrier, ft 
Future Exterior 

LDN 
Zone A 15* 60 
Zone B 6 60 

Remaining Not Required - 
* Maximum wall height in Zone A; wall height varies as shown in Figure 2 

 
Noise barriers can consist of a building, wall, berm or combination of the two. The noise barriers 
must have a surface density of at least 2 pounds per square foot and shall have no openings or 
gaps. The barriers may be constructed of wood, concrete, stud and stucco, plate glass, Plexiglas 
or a combination of these materials as long as it has the correct surface density. Any access gates 
located in a barrier shall also have a surface density of at least 2 pounds per square foot and any 
gaps shall be minimized to maintain the noise reduction provided by the barrier. 

4.0 INTERIOR NOISE CALCULATION 

4.1 Building Wall Construction  

The project drawings show the exterior wall will consist of a 2x4 or 2x6 wood stud wall with batt 
insulation.  Interior finish will be one layer of 5/8 inch type ‘x’ gypsum board and exterior finish 
will be 7/8 inch thick stucco over lath and water proofing. 

VA also evaluated the noise through the roof of the buildings, but found this acoustical path to 
be insignificant to the resultant interior noise level. 

4.2 Exterior Glazing  

VA utilized the window assemblies shown in the table below.  The transmission loss values were 
based on typical glazing assemblies.  The actual construction and STC ratings shown may differ. 
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Table 4 –Glazing Assembly Descriptions 

STC Rating Thickness Typical Glazing Construction 

STC 28 1” dual 1/8” lite, 3/4” airspace, 1/8” lite 

STC 30 1” dual 1/8” lite, 3/4” airspace, 1/8” lite 

STC 33 1” dual 3/16” lite, 11/16” airspace, 1/8” lite 

STC 35 1” dual 7/32” laminate, 19/32” airspace, 3/16” lite 

 
VA calculated the interior level within the residential units given the measured noise 
environment and the exterior façade construction described above.  The calculations were based 
on the floor plans provided.  The results for each location are presented in the following tables.   

4.3 Interior Noise Level 

Table 5 shows the predicted interior LDN noise levels for each location.   

Table 5 – Calculated Future Interior and Exterior LDN Noise Levels and Their Acceptability 

Zone Floor 
Future Exterior 

Noise 
Level* 

Windows, 
Sliding Glass 
Doors and 

Entry Doors 

Interior 
Noise 
Level 

Interior 
Noise 
Level 

Criteria 

Conclusion 

A 
1 60 STC 28 36 ≤ 45 

Acceptable 
2 & 3 70-72 STC 33 44 ≤ 45 

B 
1 60 STC 28 36 ≤ 45 Acceptable 
2 63-69 STC 30 44 ≤ 45 Acceptable 

Remaining 
Units 

All 
<60 No acoustical analysis required. 

* Calculated with sound walls as shown in Figure 2 
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4.4 Interior Maximum Noise Level 
 

In a similar manner, VA calculated the maximum interior noise levels.  The results are shown in 
table 6 below.   
 

Table 6 – Calculated Interior and Exterior Maximum Noise Levels and Their Acceptability 

Zone Floor 
Exterior Maximum 

Noise 
Level, dBA* 

Windows, 
Sliding Glass 
Doors and 

Entry Doors 

Interior 
Noise 
Level 

Interior 
Noise 
Level 

Criteria 

Conclusion 

A 
1 75 STC 28 54 ≤ 55 Acceptable 

2 & 3 85 STC 35 56 ≤ 55 Marginal 

B 
1 73-76 STC 28 53 ≤ 55 Acceptable 
2 83-86 STC 35 55 ≤ 55 Acceptable 

* Calculated with sound walls 

4.5 Discussion 
From Tables 5 and 6, exterior windows on the second floor of Zone A must be a minimum of STC 
33 in order to satisfy the Code requirements, and STC 35 to meet the recommended maximum 
noise level criterion.  On the second floor of Zone B, STC 30 glazed assemblies will satisfy the LDN 
criterion and an STC 35 glazing will satisfy the maximum criteria. 

As first floors of Zones A and B, the noise level will be such that only STC 28 glazing is required. 

4.6 Mechanical Ventilation Requirement 

Because the windows and doors must be kept closed to meet the noise requirements, a 
mechanical ventilation system is required all units located in Zones A and B. The mechanical 
ventilation shall meet all Code requirements, including the capability to provide sufficient fresh 
air exchanges, without depending on open windows or leakage through windows and doors.  The 
ventilation system shall not compromise the sound insulation capability of the exterior façade 
assembly. 

  

ATTACHMENT C

http://www.veneklasen.com


Veneklasen Associates 
 

  
 

                     www.veneklasen.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Los Coches Site - Exterior Envelope Acoustical Design 
January 12, 2011 —Page 8 

 

 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

In order to satisfy the noise criteria, as described in section two, Table 7 presents the minimum 
glazing required.  

Table 7 – Mitigation Method 

Zone Floor 

Windows, 
Sliding Glass 
Doors and 

Entry Doors 

Mechanical 
Ventilation 

A 
1 STC 28 

Acceptable 
2 & 3 STC 33 

B 
1 STC 28 Acceptable 
2 STC 30 Acceptable 

Remaining 
Units 

All 
No rating 
required. 

Not 
required 

 

The roof construction as shown on the drawings is acceptable. No roof construction 
modifications are necessary to satisfy the City’s interior noise criteria. 

To satisfy the City’s exterior noise requirements the barrier heights and location, as shown in 
Figure 2, are required.  

Various noise mitigation methods may be utilized to satisfy the noise criteria described in this 
report.  Alteration of mitigation methods that deviate from requirements should be reviewed by 
the acoustical consultant. 

We trust this information is satisfactory.  If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please 
do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
Veneklasen Associates, Inc. 

 
Patrick Murphy 
Associate 
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